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Chartered Accountants

] E PEN DENT AUDITOR,S REPORT

. -qail Cotton Mills Ltd.
Tangail.

-giadesh Textile Mills Corporation (BTMC)

THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 3OTH JUNE 2024
ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

alified Opinion

- -ave audited the financial statements of Tangail Cotton Mills Ltd., which comprises of the Statement
- .ancial Position as at 30th June,2A24, Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome,

. . .:.ment of Changes in Financial Position and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and Notes

'e Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
- .mation.

- ,r r opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the 'Basis for Qualified Opinion' section of
' r'eport, the accompanying Financial Statements present fairly in all material respects, the Financial

: . , iion of the entity as at 30th June,2024 and of its Financial Performance and Cash Flows for the perioci

=^ ended accordance.with the lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and other applicable
. ', s and regulations.

::sis for Qualified Opinion

:-r modification to this report, we would like to state that

. The entity has recognised Rental lncome of Tk. L,A03,763/- for the year ended 30th June, 2024
reported as "Being the Credit Adjustment House Rent & Others" in the Statement of Changes in
Equity as shown in Note-13.00 instead of recognising as Other lncome in the Statement of Profit or
Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome, therefore tax liability regarding that income remains
u n recogn ised.

2. During our audit, we observed that the consolidation process applied by the Mills Management in
preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements merely accumulates the balances and
transactions of its units without eliminating intra-unit balances or transactions. As a result, a risk of
doubling counting figures in the financial statements presented exists. Furthermore, intragroup
balances in the financial position are not in agreement as the entity doesn't carry out
any reconciliation.

3. As of June 30, 2024, a substantial portion of the Property, Plant & Equipment, valued at Tk.
6,53-6,95A1- (Note: 01.00), is either obsolete or physically damaged, indicating a potential
impairment. However, the entity has not performed the required impairment test in accordance
with Paragraph 09 of 145-36 (lrnpairment of Assets) at the end of the reporting period.

4. Despite of existing obsolete and damaged inventory, the entity has valued it's Inventory of Tk.
7,41.0,813/- (Note-03.00) at historical cost without considering the net realisable value (NRV) of
those items, which constitutes a non-compliance of the requirements of IAS 2 where it statesthat
inventory to be valued at the lower of Cost and Net Realizable Value (NRV).
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Chartered Accountants

: The entity has failed to provide us any explanation or supporting documents regarding th,.
Government Grant (Option) of Tk. 34,886,066/- (Note-lz.oq, as a result we are unable tc
cjetermine whether the accounting of the grant has been made in accordance with IAS-2L1
iAccounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance).
As stated in Note-03.00, the entity has classified a Donation of Tk.2,367,297/- as Non-Curren.r
A"ssets under Other Assets, instead of recognizing it as an expense in the Statement of profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive lncome, which is contrarv of the principal outlined in IAS 16 (property.
rlant and Equipment) & IAS-38 (lntangible Assets) to be capitalised as assets.
The entity has failed to provide us any docurnents of the Foreign l-oan of Tk. !74,5gO,2221- reportecj
under Long Term Loan shown in Note-14.0I. Hence, we have failed to justify whether thc
accounting of the loan has been rnade in line with the requirements of IFRS-O!
(Financial lnstruments).

i The operation of the entity has been closed for several years and it does not have sufficient
i"esources to repay the loans which may cause significant impact on the entity's ability to continue
as going concern.

- The entity has not filed its annuai return to the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies and Firms (RJSC,
in accordance with Section 36 of the Companies Act, 1994.

-l ihe entity has made Advances Deposits and Pre-payments of Tk. 963,459/- (Note-05.00) tc;
empioyees without any security who, are currently terminated, dismissed and resigned therefore:
the recovery of these advances is uncertain. Additionally, the entity has Receivable from variou:,
Textile Milis such as Tk. 332,41,6/- from Closecj l\4i!ls, Tk. 157,424/- fram Liquidated Mills, T6
889,844/- from Handed Over Mrli. Tk. i34,157/- from Disinvested/Transferred Mills, Tk. g6,235.
from Sold-out Mills repcrted under inter [\iliil A.ccounts as shown in Note-06.00. The recovery ol
ihese balances is currently uncertain as rnost of those mills are been closed, sold or liquidated.
Furthermore, the client restricted us from performing any third-party confirmation to verify the
accuracy & existence ofthose balances.

. :cnducted our Audit in accordance with the lnternationalstandards on Auditing (lSAs) as adopted h.;
r il-:stitute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh {ICAB). Our responsibilities under those standarr1:
. ;urther described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements section rit

report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with Code of Ethics Issued by the lnternationai
'rcs Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA) Code of Ethics as adopted by the lnstitute of Chartered

--:untants of Bangladesh (ICAB Code of Ethics) and we have fulfilled ourotherethical responsibilities ir:
'-ordance with the Code of the Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficier:t
':r appropriate to provide our basls for qualified opinion.

; esSonsibilities of the Management and those charged with Governance for the Financial Statennents
:nagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Financial Statement !r:

.-.:rdance with IFRS, and other apolicable laws and regulations and accounting policies of the entity anr:-r ;ucir internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of Financiai
:;le ments that are free from rnaterial mlsstatement. whether due to fraud or error.
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:-?-" g the Financial Statement, rnanagement is i"esponsible for assessing the Entity's ability ta
-.: :r a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relatedtogoingconcern and usingthe goinir

: :. l -s cr has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with Governance are responsible for

=. ' = 
the Entity's Financial Reporting Process.

c. s Responsibilities for The Audit of Financial Statements

: =:ii'.ies are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statement as a whole anu.

---^- material misstatement. Whether due to fraud or error and to issue an Auditor's Report that
-r: j trur opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance. But is not a guarantee that Audit

, ,:::r in accordance with ISA wili always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatement
' - .. irom fraud or error and are considered material, if individually or in the aggregate, they could be

, -;cie by expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financiat
-:-.-:-IS,

.". :f an Audit in accordance witn lSA, we exercise professionaljudgement and maintain professionai

:, I iir.r throughout the Audit. We also:

' ientify and asses the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statement, whether due to
'raud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit-

-vidence that is sufficient arrd appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
:etecting a material nnisstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from errcr.
:s fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, orthe override

--i internal control.
, iotain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audi:.

procedures that are appropriate in the circurnstances, but not for the purpose of expressing ar

cpinion on the effectiveness cif the Entity's lnternal Control.
. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures rnade by the management.
* Ccnclude on the appropriateftess of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting

anC based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to event:
cr conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concerrr"

if .,ve conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditor's
Report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or if such disclosures are inadequate

to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date oi
cur Auditor's Report. Howeven, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease continuE

as a going concern.
r ivaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements including tl'rr

iisclosures and whether the Frnancial Statements represent the underlying transactions and ever-rt:

in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

:: coffilnut'licate with those charged with Governance regarding among other matters, the planned scope

: rrming of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in lnterrr;j
, -,rrol that we identify during our audit.
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on Other Lega! and Regulatory Requirements

:-iance with the Companies Act, L994, we also report the following except for the effects of the
described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion:

.'.'e have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best of our knowledge anci

:- elief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;
I our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Entity so far as rt

.opeared from our examination of those books; and:re 
Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

'ccme dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

n, FCA

Enrolment No. 1968
A. Matin & Co.

Chartered Accountants
-'' eto313 I gtl A$71{l3o

Dhaka, Bangladesh.

- =::: 1 3 MAR 2025
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Particulars

ASSSETS

A. ilon{urrent Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment
Other Assets

E. CurrentAssets
Inventories
Debtors
Advance, Deposits & Pre-Payments
lnter MillAccounts
BTMC Current Account
Cash and Cash Equivalents

Total Assets (A+B)

IQUIW & LIABILITIES:

C, Equity
Share Capital/ Fund

General Reserves

Government Contribution to Equity
Government Grant
P rofit/ (Loss) Appropriation Account

F, Non-Current Liabilities
Long Term Loan

Other Deferred Liabilities

C. Current Liabilities
Cash Credit / Bank Overdraft
Creditors for Expenses

Taxes & Duties

lnter MillAccounts
BTMC Current Accounts

Governnlent Loan through BTMC

Liabilities For Other Finance

Total Equity & Liabilities (C+D+E)

9,868,923 !0,462,509
6,516,950
3,351,,973

7,110,535
3,35L,973

34 7 33,738,46L

44,436,797 __ll,zoo,969

76,116,9O5 ,9231

254,575,895 254,245,565
244,4OO,234

10,1,1,6,661

244,4O0,234

9,845,331_

1,236,O93,326

1L,260,6A4

2,290,839
419,406,O21_

832,998,970
80,374

9,909,930

2,29O,839

4L2,780,469
811,038,309

73,78L

,4.ffi{qg6stR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Tangail Cotton Mills ttd.
Gorai, Tangail.

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30th lune,2O24

1.00

2.00

3.00
4.00
5.00

6.00
7.OO

8.00

9.00
10.00

11.00

12.00

13.00

14.00
15.00

15.00
17.00

18.00
19.00
20.00
27.OO

22.oo

Accountant
Stgned in terms of our Separote report of even dote annexed.

Place: Dhaka, Bangladesh

____ll, 43 6 J 97_ _____!!,?OOE 69_

Milllncharge

MonikaMin,FCA
Enrollment No. 1958

A. Matin & co.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka
Notes

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

7,4L0,813
9,917,656

963,459
2,38s,856

12,848,902
1,041,1,88

7,4LO,8L3

9,900,438

963,459
2,301-,4L7

t2,848,902
3L3,432

4,200,000
4,588,976

90,803,000
34,996,066

u,,61A,594,947)

4,200,000
4,599,976

90,803,000

34,996,066
(1,580,615,865)

DHAKA

Dated: 13l,lAR 2025 5 DVC: eSStl 3 I g68 AS i1 {i 3 ll
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Tangail Cotton Mills ttd
Gorai, Tangail.

.{.ffi{(ryffitR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome

For the year ended 30th 2024

A, Revenue

Sales of Yarn (Mills)

Service of Cloth

Other Sales/lncome

Service Charge

23.00
24,OO

25.00

26.00

B, Cost of Goods Manufactured
Raw Materials

Other Direct Materials

Store & Spares

Power and Fuel

Salaries & Wages

Depreciation

Other Factory Overheads

insurance

27.O0

28.00

29.00

30.00

31.00

32.00

33.00

34.00

Change in Work-ln-Process

C. Change in Finished Goods Stock

D. Cost of Goods Sold

E. Gross Profit/(Loss)

F. Administrative Expenses

H. Net Operating Profit/(Lossl
l. Less: Financial Expenses

J. Add: Non-Operating Income

K. Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

35.00

36.00 9,021,515 9,L27,701
701)

37.00

-Boe82,t?6l-guqqf9a

Accountant
Signed in terms of our Seporote report of even dote onnexed.

Milllncharge

Monika FCA

Place: Dhaka, Bangladesh

Enrollment No. 1968

A. Matin & Co.

Chartered Accountants

6

Amount in Taka
Notes

2023-2024 2022-2023
Particulars

21,,964,66121_,964,66L

DHAKA
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Tangail Cotton Mills Ltd.

Gorai, Tangail.

Statement of Changes in EquitY

For the ended 30th June 2024

Particulars

: : a nce Brought Forward from Last year

- = -. I rior year adjustment

-: 3eing the Credit Adjustment House Rent & Others

"r: !stment Opening Balance
rr'0fi1/(loss) for the Year

Available For Distribution

-:tribution
: - . sion For lncome Tax:
I , . sion For contribution to national Exchequer

, , -ciiday Reserve

:: anCeTransferred to Balance Sheet

Accountant Mill lncharge

7

Amount ln Taka

2022-20232023-2024
(1,550,837,895)

1,310,393

1L,549,527,5031
(31,088,362)

(1,580,615,865)
(s6e)

t,0o3,763

LL,579,6,,2,67Ll
{30,982,176J

(1,580,615,855)(1,510,594,847)

OHAKA

F

Nh*;

I



Amount in Taka
Particulars

2023-2024 2022-2023

q.ffi{qs6stR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Tangail Cotton Mills Ltd.

Gorai, Tangail.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30th June, 2024

: I -:sh Flow from Operating Activities:
" =: 

,rofit/(Loss) for the year
1 ::t u stment To Reconcile:
:' or year Adjustment

- =:'eciation Expense

l-'rentAsset:
. ="iOfieS

- . -, ,nts Receivable/Debtor
- , : ce, Deposit And Prepayment

=- 1",1 iilAccount
- ,',1 Current Accounts(H.O A/C)

: - -.ent Liabilities:
, ": - :crs For Expense

=- l'''l rllAccount
: - 'l Current Accounts(lmport A/C)

- - .oan Throw BTMC

- . - lies For Others Finance

- - -.:ment Relating to previous Year

. :^ D uties

', =: Cash Provided By Operating Activities
: -::. Flow From lnvesting Activities:

.. . tlon Of Fixed Assets

".: Cash Used/Provided By lnvesting Activities
, . , - Flow From Financing Activities:

. -::m Loan
- . -; leferred Liabilities

',.: Cash Used/Provided By Financing Activities
', :: Cash lncrease ln Cash & Cash Equivalents(A+B+C)

- . , - & Cash Equivalents At the Beginning Of the Year

- = , 
- & Cash Equivalents At the End Of the Year(D+E)

Accountant

(2,989,586)

271,330 283,608

27L,33O 283,508
727,756

313,432
12,705,9781
3,O1,9,414

L,O4L,l88 313,432

Mill lncharge

8

(30,982,176l,

593,017

(!7,218)

(84,439)

1,,350,674

6,625,552

2L,960,661

5,593

1,403,763

(31,088,362 )

653,964

(1.9,443)

(3,149)

(169,503)

862
4,364,996

2L,960,661
(s)

1,3 L0,393

DT{AKA
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Amount In Taka] ' .;
30.05.2024 30.06.2023

.q.rq{qg6{tR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

- -, Property, Plant & Equipnnent

Cost:

rlpening Balance

-ess: Prior Year Adjustment
Restated Opening Balance
.dd: Additon during the Year

Depreciation:

loening Balance
:ld; Charged for the Year

2-U, Other Assets

Pre-liberation Debt Assets

Donation

Pre-liberation Debt Assets

A- tlebtors
Fr{y'S Fazlul Karim

l"!lS Salim Hossiery

Ariz Ahmed & Co.
prahim Hossain & Co.

Blrt Unit Against Share

B. Adyance
i.resent Jute products
]urana Agency iPak)
iengal Machinery Man {Pak)

'ruruI lslam

796,531,376 195,939,360

'iVritten Down Value as on 30.06.2024 6,516,950 7,110,535
)etailsoftheabovehasbeenshowninAnnexure-A
-. :,f June 30,2024, a substantial portion of the Property, Plant & Equipment, valued at Tk.

- : ro,950/-, is either obsoiete or physically damaged, indicating a potential impairment but the entity
.i rot performed any impairment test.

203,049,995

(s6e)
203,049,995

203,048,895

203,048,326 203,049,995

195,938,360

593,O17

1.95,284,396

653,964

984,676
2,367,297

984,6-/6

2,36'/,297

30,615

1-5,400

30,000

7,940

4,785

30,615

15,400

30,000

7,940

4,795
88,740 88,740

5,000

2,000

1,900

s,000

2,000

1,900

2.Ot

_=:ntityhascIassifiedaDonationofTk'2,367,2g7/-,,*

.::ad of recognizing it as an expense in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
-:.lle, which is contrary of the principaloutlined in IAS 16 {Property, Plant and Equipment)& tAS-38
':, rgrble Assets) to be capitalised as assets.

9DHAKA

,

N
b"tP, "

Particular

i
_t

I
Iri



Amount ln Taka
Particular

30.05.2024 30.05.2023

.4.ffi{qg'rtR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Solicitary Union lns. Co.

Sher Ali Contractor
Iiahi Box & Sons

li'lomtazur Rahman (Cashier National Bank, Pak)

45,372 45,372
I Sank Account

-,. rlational City Bank, Karachi

- - ^ merce Bank Ltd. Karachi

- - ::d Bank Ltd. (Pak)

- ' ::C Bank Ltd. (Pak)

264,137 254,L37

D. Letters of Credit

-,'C Margianl Accounts

nnport of Shares

)AC|12173130148

DAC/ufiA/8LA1.
)AC/Ll1.8e/e232
JAC/B17A/0L48
)AC/1./7O/0636

)AC/1/7O/Affi8
)ACl]-/7O10637

)AC/1,17A/848

JAc/1/7O/AB7

10,690

23,476

80

L6

13

L9,217

3,016

963

L,696

L13

LO,826

10,690

23,476

80

tb
13

19,217

3,016

963

1,,696

113

1.0,826

70,105 70,LOS

: Advance to Chemical lndustries Pakistan Ltd.

'otal Assets in Pakistan (A to E)

: r'rvestment in shares Union Insurance in Pak

3 1'larginal Deposit (Pre-liberation)

- Sundry deposit (Pre-liberation)

Sub-Total {F to H)

206,779 246,779

675,L33 675,133

2L2,534 2L2,534

88,470 88,47O

8,539 8,539

309,543 309,543

8,000

27,850

122

500

8,000

27,850

1.22

500

204,O77

53,040

5,810

L,ZLO

204,077

53,040

5,810

1,,210

DHAKA

:'and Total {i+ii}
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Amount ln TakaParticular
30.06.2024 30.06.2023

ilm lnventories
Work-in-Process

Store & Spares

Um. Store & Spares

Construction Materia ls

Fuel& Lubricants

General hardwares
I-oose tools
Printing & stationery
Mechanical equipment & spares
Electrical equipment & spares
Facking materials
Other Materials
BMRE spares (old)

Others {Workshop Foundry Furnace Machine)

,(,;m Debtors

5undry Debtors
Others Debtors Current account with Mill no-2
TCM Provident Fund Trust

3.s Advance, Deposits & prepayments

idvance against Salaries & Wages (old)-1
idvance against Salaries & Wages (old)-2
!cng Out standing advance
)eposits
.ldvance against Salary

Advance against Purchase

ldvance against others

7,224

2!,370
64,604

1,,L21_

92,547

2,t52,429
374,699

5,528

65,906

42,1.52

4,593,234

7,224

21,370

64,604
1,L21.

92,547

2,152,429

374,699 )

l

5,528 
i

65,906 
I

42,152 
|

4,583,234 
|

,q.\q{qs6slR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

7,410,913 7,410,813
7 3 7 813

8,994,992

932,764

8,961,,892

938,546
9,917,656 g,ggg,438

5A,L4L

18,459

691_,534

146,L42

96,724

460

50,L41
18,458

691,534

106,142

96,724

460

-=:piteofexistingobsoleteanddamagedinventory,the"##
-:-ta,u'3/-athistoricalcostwithoutconsideringthenetrealisablevalue(NRV)of 

thoseitems,which
- - - slitutes a non-compliance of the requirements of IAS 2 where it states that inventory to be valued
- :ie lower of Cost and Net Realizable Value (NRV).

3.01

5.01

s.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

5.06

-- 
= :ntity has made Advances Deposits and pre-payments of

.:-r ty who are currentlY terminated, dismissed and resigned therefore the recovery of these
i - ,:raes is uncertain.

!1, DHAi<A

NE
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Particular

Advance Against Salaries &

Name

.1

f,. Khursed Alam

ul lslam

- -:dur Rahman

_ ',': f i: Uddin

i, , ed Ali

_-:nSUl H

- j-J0 Air

-- -:i Ali

- -rn Ali

- - =':esh Ali

-: -- >a

: ' :.' Uddin

: i: -il

-: lur Rouf Miah

ue

-ao Ali

Shanu Ali

-- -::rl Majid Miah

' al Uddin

Afsar uddin
- a riur Rahman

-: :.ll lalan Miah

."'.sniur Rahman

.'-i lslam

Shahiduzzaman

-' a .r Rahman

-:lJrRahman
ed Miah

. iti
: '' s; Miah

-..-:;a Miah

a r Hossain

-i-Rahman
ed lvliah

..-'rl

flmountln ltftl
30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Designa

tion
Amount Remarks

Cleaner 31"6 Resigned
D/Sider 886 Resigned

Tender 1,,231 Dismissed

Head 3s3 Resigned

A/Fitter l_,000 Dismissed

Winder 'J,,774 Dismissed

Taper 858 Dismissed
Cleaner 2,026 Resigned

Doffer 1,186 Resigned

Cleaner 406 Resigned

D/Man Dismissed
D/Sider L,719 Dismissed

D/Sider 1.,281_ Dismissed

Winder 434 Dismissed

200 Resigned

Cleaner 278 Resigned

D/Sider 565 Resigned

D/Sider 482 Resigned

Winder 496 Resigned

D/Sider 335 Dismissed

M/Man 285 Dismissed
D/Sider 270 Dismissed

D/Sider 33s Dismissed
D/Sider 285 Dismissed

Helper 255 Dismissed

Winder 2,337 Dismissed

Cleaner L,245 Dismissed

Cleaner 1,559 Dismissed

Cleaner 127 Dismissed

Fitte r 915 Dismissed

Packer 1,058 Resigned

Reeler 679 Resigned

D/Sider 443 Terminated
Doffer 702 Dismissed

Doffer L,751, Dismissed

1,090 Dismissed

Reeler L,696 Died

Reeler 199 Dismissed

DHAKA

NL-_-.1u_

:. Muslem Uddin
'.'otiar Rahman

1l Mostafa Miah

- :-- Chandra

-s3d Ali

Reeler

Cleaner



Amount n Taka
Particular

30.06. 2023

q.{fr{(llgcst(
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

. -: cibur R ahman
- -azr-at Ali

Hossain

Billal Hossa in
:a.JI Uddin

Ati
a -A,t-._eut Malek Miah

-: Uddin
=" Abdul Rafik Miah

::ildL Ali
: ita mmad Ali
:'ik Miah

_ -.nisul
:--i Uddin

--^^l Uddin
-- - - A l:

- ir qli

Total

. - : -3 OutstandingAdvance
.', -abui- Rahman Ex_Director,: <cui Ahmed Ex_Chief Accountant_-:,i Ha jim Ex_Finishing lncharge

- : _ !cssain Ex_SR CJerk
-,: (amai Ex-Shift lncharge

. . :_ _rarjl Ex-Track Helper
_ _ . -: Rahman Ex_Manager

Dlposit
Seeffity deposit 11 KV power line pDB
Seeffity deposit Titas gas
Security deposit for T & T board
Frr,se dug deposit

_____691,534 __ 691,534

_ 106,142 ______rqryL
lo'uance Against Salary

724 724
- :, : - :E Against purchase

_ : ._ (a iyum Sarker

M/Man 1,,862 Dismissed
D/Sider

1,1"23 Terminated
D/Sider 1,55g Terminated
D/Sider

L,31_3 Dismissed
D/Sider 401 Dismissed
D/Sider

1,,499 Dismissed
D/Sider

806 Dismissed
D/sider 1,949 Dismissed
D/Sider 1,,754 Dismissed
D/Sider

724 Res
D/sider

499 Dismissed
D/Sider L,036 Dismissed
D/Sider

1,772 Dismissed
Doffer

1,,6'J.6 Dismissed
Doffer

5L8 Terminated
Labour

676 Terminated
50,141

562,677

29,a34

s0,63s
22,770

1"5,965

7,334

1.17

29,a34

50,638

22,770

15,g65

7,334

4,117

562,677

40,000
63,990

2,ooo
252

40,oao

63,890

2,000
Itr1LJL

DHAKA 13

460 ________460

lp

i

l

l



Amount ln TakaParticular
30.06.2A24 30.06.2023

.q. qq{q\5rtR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

: , : ldvance Against others

r - . :ter Mill Accounts
l. Running Mills
_ : -,^,,any Textile Mills
- --ln Textile Mills
:, snshiTextile Mills
'::ura Textile Mills

B- Closed Mills
lost Textile Mills
Qr..radiria Textile Mills
,l'r ittarangon Cotton M ills
rrulna Textile Mills
:,rmmed Bewani Textile Mills
\!aghna Textile Mills

795,790 7g5,7g}

332,476 332.416

L liquidated Mills
i;ngladesh Textile Mills
i'r istay Textile Mills
:l.ent Textile Mills

t57,424 757.424

- - : nded Over Mill
'-. rextiieMills

- = Cotton Mills
,.-.-:xtileMilis

, -rustries Ltd.

. _-SilkMills
., . _:tton Mills

88,772

1,699

7L1_,492

10,562
74,51.9

2,901.

88,772

1,699

711,492

14,562
74,51,9

2,801
889,844 889.844

: I ' ^vested/TransferredMills
:- . ' i:hman Textile Mills
, = - Sclnning Cotton Miiis

: -=-:rtileMil!s
. -:t:on Mills

:.:i''lillsLtd.
. -_::rl"4iiis

7

34,20L
124,933

394,573

232,172

34,201
124,833

394,573
232,172

45,937

16,155

209,606

18,135

4,994
37,79O

45,937

16,155

209,606

18,135

4,994

37,790

40,269
49,923

67,23L

40,269

49,923

67,231

933

17,565

1,,929

23,972

2,27O

87,599

933

17,565

1,929

23,972

2,270

3,149

DHAKA
L4

49,71,9

N
I



Amount ln Taka

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Particular

,4.ffi{@6{t(
A MATIN & GO.
Chartered Accountants

:- -tj,/- from Liquidated Mills, Tk. 889,844/- from Handed Over Mill, Tk. 134,1.57/- from
- . :sredlTransferred Milis. Tk. 86,235 /- from Sold-out Mills. The recovery of these balances is

-^: ,, g6."r,ain as most of those mills are been closed, sold or liquidated. Furthermore, the client
-' ,:-.d us from performing any third-party confirmation to verify the accuracy & existence of those

'":s

F. Soldout Mills
tsarisalTextile Mills

Snarmin Textile Mills

l:frn Fabric Ltd.

: - ='d Total (A+B+C+D+E+F)

. ='tity has Receivable from

EfmiC Current Accounts

ia,tC Finance & Account

S- nping office (Chittagong)

I--r.lc Gratuity

Cdr & C-ash Equivalents

Ls' in hand
-=-"n at bank

C:Ch at Bank

krailBank, Gorai Br, A/C no-08

&Eranil Bank, Mirzapur Br, C/Ano-L623

lbe Capital Fund

Hrorized Capital

Lm.m Ordinary Shares of Tk. 10.00 each

ssued. Subscribed & Paid-in Capital
rll ICC Ordinary Shares of Tk. 10.00 each

:. - ='t Resgrvg

j - t:: !'E

- ,:: r' f€S€IVe

- : 
=serve balance carried since pre-liberation period

86,235 86,235

6 7

various Textile Mills such as Tk. 332,41. m Closed Mills, Tk.

7,121_,907

267,835

5,459,160

7,1,21,,907

267,835

5,459,160

L2,848,9O2 L2,848,9O2

8.01

6,939

L,034,249

52,-189

260,643

L,04L,188 3L3,432

L,O34,249 260,643

t,o34,249 260,643

10,000,000 10,000,000

4,200,000 4,200,000

'J,,822,0O0

2,766,876

L,822"A04

2,766,876

7,297

15,958

62,980

7,297

15,958

62,980

DHAKA
15

4,588,876 4,588,875

NE



q.ffi{qvcsl(
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

F a rticular

I

r " : -: :-:3 EluitY
50,870,000

39,933,000

50,870,000

39,933,000

90,803,000 90,803,000

- 1- . -',.-: tc option A/C
34,886,066 34,886,066

34.886,056 34,886,066

- :' .de us anY exPlanation or
- _. -k. 34,886,A661-, as a resr,tlt we are unable to determine whether the

: : : :: - made in accordance with IAS-20 {Accounting for Government Grants

--=-: :ssistance).

r 'LUUr:l

' -,:Jte Rel'lI & Cthers

-: : - _i

-- )-

(1,550,837,896)

1 11n lt1

79,612,67L], 49,527,503)

31,088,3 6 2

4
I 51 847 515,855

ed Rental lncome of Tk. 1-,ac3,7631- for the year ended 30th June,

c.!^edilt Adjustment House Rent & others" in the statement of changes in

ilrising as other lncome in the statement of Profit or Loss and other

ttrerefore tax lia'oility regarding that inccme remains unrecognised.

14.S1

3,64V,717

240,752,517

3,641,111

240,752,517

244 2,34

7A2i

Amount ln Taka

30.06.202330.06.2024

1,003 763

{1,580,615,865)

{s6s}

(30 982,176)

40,379,493

4,928,655

6374,25L
12,A59,178

12L,99L,333

22,379,492
10,534,595

22,109,5?-O

40,3v9,493
4,928,6s5

637A,25\
1?,059,\78

121,991",333

22,379,492
10,534,595

22,t09,52O

lir

24A.752.5t7 240,752,517

s
llll lll

;,, ,

ll]



.q.ffi{(ryrtq
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Pa rticular

, ': : - :: provide us any documents of the Foreign Loan of Tk.174,590,222/- reported

: - -_,- Hence,wehavefailedtojustifywhethertheaccountingoftheloanhasbeen
-' -- 

= 
-:quirements of IFRS-09 (Financial lnstruments).

1- - :- -,ts5

15.01

15.02

9,6O2,4LL

51"4,250

9,331,081

51"4,250

10,116,651 9,845,331

:. r!'ng the rTear

9,331_,081

27L,330

9,O47,473

283,608
g,6o2,4Ll 9,331,081

' ' 
.= :-3 Veilr

9,6O2,4LL 9,331,081

205,430
198,882

368

927

429

2,75O

199

1,336

443

2,234

247

340

25,000

7,809

68,400

:::r:S

514,250 514,25O

r: :: :=-,],:'C:aft

- - r -: :E

-a 424,2!3
77,300 49.300

I
',..

,(,
\ tr'\

\'.\

A

Amount ln Taka

30.06.202330.06.2024

205,430

198,882

368

927

429

2,250
199

1,,336

443

2,230

247

340

25,000

7,809

68,400

)HAK
17

t7 "o1

s
nilil

_ _ :._ .t



.{.Iq{q96Sr(
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

::: cular

17.02

_____1!?60,991_ 9 909,930

- , - ??,300 __tg!00

: ----a-^^

14,987

14,500

10,905

13,A76

53 458

- 

____

29 7

Amount tn Taka
30.06.2024 30.06.2023

9,01.6,692
g38,g2g

10,000

40,000
699,370

15 100

8,993,692

53,468

699,370

1,14,100

46,000

31,300 49,300

1,4,997

14,500

10,905

12,569
7g5,g6g

1,45,224

2L,g27

1,6,21,3

109,092

41,9,o49

2,444

1"57,A52

74,799
Lg6,353

18

_-___g3g,5gr ______@ggr

\
}tfir

luilllr

m[E:at

E u-crornetax

P:ee

83g,g2g

I
t
I

145,224

2L,927

16,21-3

108,082

4L9,a49

2,444
1"57,A52

74,788
196,353l



Amount ln Taka

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Particular

: - l"4ilis

q.Iq{w.CSIR
A MAilN &CO.
Chartered Accountants

566,306 566,306

5g2,g5g 592,959

5,000

2,300

3,24A

5,000

2,300

3, ) 40

I

540
2,29AF39 2,2g1,g3g

81,,067,O39

338,339,992

74,441,497

338,338,982

_ 419,405,027 4L2,79O,469

:'.,-.. ^+- - -t J lL

r. Staff Payment

;::,,fr.

:-:--2

4,503

424,793
136,996

4,424

4,503

420,783

136,996

4,024

1.49,736

23,953

3,742

132,00L

145,351.

39,239

87,009

2,A29

800

1,49,736

23,953

3,7 42

132,A01

145,351

39,239

87,AOg

2,028

800

80,1.22,39O

59,644,373
56,1A3,022

7,371,,474

899,253

57,619,426

80,1.22,390

59,644,373
56,1A3,022

7,37L,474

899,253

57,619,426

19 I

B
:$

10.540

lls

--:-:---:-Fl

ilt



I



I lli

,,illl)

' =--.': =ssentiai Worker

=, : ,',:ges Payment

...,-I-,rionPayment
' ' ;, ' .-. 'e rxei-'tt Worker & Staff Payrn

-a : !

: ral'r:ent

:= l-:'ge & Maintenance

(.{.ffi{@^6{tR.
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

287,559,279 287,559,279

545,439,691 523,479,034

832,998,970 811,038,309

53,548

14,300

5,933

___ 80 37 4 _ _______Erg]_

35,327

L8,222

35,327

L8,722

53,548 53,548

10,000

4,4L3

10,000

4,300

14,413 14,300

22.OL

22.42

il tll tl

,illlr

rt r

Amount ln Taka

30.06.2024 30.05.2023

L6,O2O,465

4,46L,OAO

4,L79,875

l",l_39,000

L6,O20,465

4,461,,OOO

4,179,875

1,L39,000

285,L27,130

15,345,677

14,908,300

L,643,423
226,894,362

L,52O,799

274,152,051

L4,778,890
14,318,582

L,571,,80'/

217,228,023.

1,429,679

53,548

1-4,4L3

12,413

20

\:,

Sflmur
,a- cular

,.-
.-

I)



.4.IqTqg6slR,
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

:::lcular

:' :- , ,,, l ;n ,ArtnexUfe - B

,-:- *,::"ead

- I - 1-eo Good Stocks

.-- :- c,vn inA.r,ngxure-C

e txPenses

:enance 785.969

41,296

50,000

17,1"0L

65,9,X0

7,179,403

593,016

79,33L

2,O1A

39,291
46,000

49,839

10,000

7,338

59,92V

8,095,539

6s3,964

2sJA6
231A

1.8,429

25,300

I ::

. .- :i -l-elephone

- :. -='emOnial

a

Amount ln Taka

30.o5.2024 30.05.2023

DHAKA

21,
I

:\L

I
[lfflllil

lllr,ri,,l

li,lllll
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]OMPANY

,{.rq{qu6st(
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Note Particular
Amount In Taka

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Legal & Others fees

Advertisement & Publicity

News Paper

Printing & Stationary
lnternet
Bank Charge

M iscellaneous Expenses

9 15

37.00 FinancialExpenses

lnterest on saiaries P.F. wages, ccmrnission, option
& etc.

37.01 lnterest on Salaries, P.F, Wages Com. Etc.

Salaries & Wages Payment

P.F. payment

Wages Commission Payment

Death & retirement Worker & Staff Payment

Option Payment

Electricity Bill Payment

21,,960,661- 2L,960,661"

__21,999,69_ 2L,960,66L

2L,960,66L 2L,964,66L

37.OL

40,000

6,000

3,004

18,038

6,480

9,515

39,23L

2,702
10,532

5,780

11,884

72,30L

76,851

LO,975,O79

566,787

589,718

71,616

9,666,34L

91-,120

10,975,A79

566,787

589,7 18

71,616

9,666,341
91,124

DHAKA

22

a

ti

..,/



.{.ffi{qg^ffitR,
A MATIN & CO.
Ghartered Accountants

Tangail Cotton Mills Ltd.

Gorai, Tangail.

Movement on Working Capital

For the year ended 30th June 2024

A. CURRENT ASSETS:

;;-ii.ie ntories"

De bto rs.

;-,.cjva nce, Deposits And Pre-Payments.

inter Mill Accounts.

t;TMC Current Accounts.

rash & Bank Balance..

Total : {A} 34,567,8V4 33,738,46t 829,4L3

*. CURRENT LIABILITIES:

iank Overdraft
r-reditors for Expenses

]axes & Duties

i.::er llill Accounts

':r-i1,4 C Current Accou nts

, :anilities For Other Finance

.r.ivernment Loan through BTMC

Total (B) 1,236,O93,327 29,943,480

woRKrNG CAPITAL {A-B)

Mill lncharge Accountant

Particulars
Current Year As on

30.6.2024

Previous Year As on

30.6.2023 lncrease/ (Decrease)

7,410,813

9,917,656

963,459

2,385,856

12,848,902

1,44L,188

7,410,8\3
9,900,438

963,459
2,3OL,4L7

L2,848,942

3L3,432

1-1,21,8

84,439

72-1,-156

LL,260,604

2,290,839

419,406,021

80,374

832,998,970

9,909,930

2,290,839
4L2,780,469

73,78L

8L1",038,309

1,,350,674

6,625,552

6,593

71,964,66L

DHAKA

23

:OMPANY

{1.231,468,933) Q9.t,4.0671
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COMPANY

q.ffi{qs6stR.
A MATIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Tangail Cotton Mills Ltd.

Goral, Tangail.

Salary and Wages

For the year ended 30th June 2024

Annexure - B

30.06.2023:3_ !Y(J.

5,952,1,3553O4,-174 5,637,595336,82LBasic salaries & wages

7,440Other Bebefit.}

17,239 11,953L2,?39Tiffin Allowance

4,8004,8!-l 4,817.i rlJashing Allr:wance

508,422 643,936 747,L35135,514House rent

217,380 442,5LCI53,520 163,860Festival Bonus

L24,798 L82,87',:;L9,548 105,250Medical Allowances

182,53882,037 110,09328,056P.F Contribution

197, L00 253 ') 37 283,60.356,137Gratuity

33,000 84,6626,000 27,OOAEd ucation

t4,aoaTelephone Allowance

70,368 87,45617,08812 Special Benefit

2,4OO 2,4O4 1.1.374Conveyance AllowancetJ

25,692 23,5185,352 20,340BoishakiAllowanceL+

26,760 140,93,-t26,760Recreation Allowance

8,095,5386,494,607 7,179,4O3684,796Total

DHAKA

31

30.06.2024Officers StaffParticulars
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